

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

HONORABLE MARK MARTIN,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
STATE FOR THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK MOORE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES C. LINGER*
1710 South Boston Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74119-4810
(918) 585-2797
bostonbarristers@tulsacoxmail.com

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Court Should Not Grant Certiorari Based on a Party’s Incorrect Assertion that the Court of Appeals Committed Er- ror based on Petitioner’s Incorrect Asser- tion that there is a conflict between the Eighth Circuit’s decision and the decision of other Circuits and this Court. Ballot ac- cess cases, by their very nature, will tend to turn upon a balancing of unique facts and circumstances presented by the par- ticular combination of restrictions embod- ied in the relevant state statutes. This makes such cases peculiarly inappropri- ate for review on Petition for Writ of Cer- tiorari, especially when the Circuit Court of Appeals has conducted the requisite balancing and has decided that the case needs to be remanded to the District Court for further fact finding	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Petitioner has not articulated a compelling reason to justify the granting of certiorari because there is no conflict between the Eighth Circuit decision and the decisions of this Court as to Article III standing because of the Respondent’s position as a former Independent candidate in Arkansas, a present Arkansas voter, and a future intended Independent candidate in Arkansas.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
Adams v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 278 (1972)	8
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	14, 15, 18
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 499 F.Supp. 121 (S.D. Ohio 1980)	14
Arizona Green Party v. Reagan, 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks, 121 F.3d 876 (3rd Cir. 1997)	16
Fay v. Noria, 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	8
Green Party of Arkansas v. Priest, 159 F.Supp.2d 1140 (E.D. Ark. 2001)	12
Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros & Co., 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	8
Jenness v. Fortsen, 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	15
Lendall v. Bryant, 387 F.Supp. 397 (E.D. Ark., 1975)	11
Lendall v. Jernigan, No. LR-76-C-184, aff'd mem., 433 U.S. 901 (1977)	11, 12, 13
Lendall v. Jernigan, 424 F.Supp. 951 (E.D. Ark., 1977)	11, 12
Lendall v. McCuen, No. LR-C-88-311 (E.D. Ark., W.D., Aug. 16, 1988)	12, 13
Libertarian Party of Wash. v. Munro, 31 F.3d 759 (1994)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
McLain v. Meier, 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)	13
Moore v. Martin, 854 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2017)	1, 6
Rock v. Bryant, 459 F.Supp. 64 (E.D. Ark., W.D. 1978), aff'd, 590 F.2d 340 (8th Cir. 1978)	11, 12, 17
Rogers v. Missouri P. R. Co., 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	8
Southern Power Co. v. North Caroline Public Service Co., 263 U.S. 508 (1924)	7
Stoddard v. Quinn, 593 F.Supp. 300 (D. Maine 1984)	16
Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	8, 13, 17, 18
Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	8
Swanson v. Worley, 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007)	9
Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 2018 (1986)	19
United States v. Johnston, 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	7
Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	8
Wood v. Meadows, 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000)	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Title 42, U.S.C., § 1983	4
U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 16, 19
U.S. Const. amend XIV	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES:

Arkansas Election Code, Ark. Code Ann.,
§ 7-7-1014

Arkansas Election Code, Ark. Code Ann.,
§ 7-7-1034

Arkansas Election Code, Ark. Code Ann.,
§ 7-7-203(c)(1)4

RULES:

Sup. Ct. R. 101, 20

Sup. Ct. R. 17.18
